

No. 15-550

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES ROBERT STACKHOUSE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF COLORADO,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of the State of Colorado*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF  
COLORADO IN OPPOSITION**

---

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN  
Attorney General

Office of the Colorado  
Attorney General  
1300 Broadway  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
Fred.Yarger@coag.gov  
(720) 508-6000

FREDERICK R. YARGER  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

GLENN E. ROPER  
Deputy Solicitor General

ERIN K. GRUNDY  
Assistant Attorney General

*Counsel for Respondent  
State of Colorado*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ..... 7

I. The decision below was based on the Colorado Supreme Court’s application of two independent and adequate state law doctrines that preclude this Court’s review. .... 7

    A. The Colorado Supreme Court relied on a 40-year-old state procedural rule in concluding that Petitioner waived his public-trial claim by failing to object despite being advised of the closure. .... 8

    B. Under state law, Petitioner’s failure to object to the courtroom closure, where the record demonstrates that the closure was known to all parties, is not presumed to be “inadvertent.” ..... 9

    C. The Colorado Supreme Court’s application of state law to bar relief in this case is consistent with federal waiver principles. . . 11

II. There is not a genuine split of authority that requires resolution by this Court. .... 14

    A. Cases on direct appeal. .... 15

B. Cases on post-conviction review . . . . .	19
CONCLUSION . . . . .	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Addai v. Schmalenberger</i> , 776 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	20
<i>Anderson v. People</i> , 490 P.2d 47 (Colo. 1971), <i>cert. denied</i> , 405 U.S. 1042 (1972) . . . . .	2, 5, 6, 9, 10
<i>Barrows v. United States</i> , 15 A.3d 673 (D.C. 2011) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966) . . . . .	12
<i>Charboneau v. United States</i> , 702 F.3d 1132 (8th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	20
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) . . . . .	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Morganti</i> , 4 N.E.3d 241 (Mass. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 356 (2014) . . . . .	20
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) . . . . .	13
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008) . . . . .	12
<i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> , 541 U.S. 77 (2004) . . . . .	12
<i>Johnson v. Sherry</i> , 586 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 946 (2010) . . . . .	20

<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938) . . . . .	12
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002) . . . . .	7
<i>Levine v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 610 (1960) . . . . .	1, 13, 14, 18
<i>Littlejohn v. United States</i> , 73 A.3d 1034 (D.C. 2013) . . . . .	16, 17, 20
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009) . . . . .	2, 8
<i>Morales v. United States</i> , 635 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 562 (2011) . . . . .	20
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990) . . . . .	8, 9
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> , 979 N.E.2d 1173 (N.Y. 2012) . . . . .	17
<i>People v. Bradford</i> , 929 P.2d 544 (Cal. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 953 (1997) . . . . .	17
<i>People v. Dunlap</i> , 124 P.3d 780 (Colo. App. 2004) . . . . .	9
<i>People v. Vaughn</i> , 821 N.W.2d 288 (Mich. 2012) . . . . .	13, 18, 20
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991) . . . . .	1, 13, 14

<i>Peterson v. Williams</i> , 85 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	10
<i>Peyronel v. State</i> , 465 S.W.3d 650 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , No. 15-6267, 2015 Lexis 7542 (Nov. 30, 2015) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010) . . . . .	1, 12
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009) . . . . .	18
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 976 A.2d 1072 (Md. 2009) . . . . .	17
<i>State v. Addai</i> , 778 N.W.2d 555 (N.D. 2010) . . . . .	18
<i>State v. Bauer</i> , 851 N.W.2d 711 (S.D. 2014) . . . . .	18
<i>State v. Beachum</i> , 342 S.E.2d 597 (S.C. 1986) . . . . .	17
<i>State v. Bethel</i> , 854 N.E.2d 150 (Ohio 2006) . . . . .	18
<i>State v. Butterfield</i> , 784 P.2d 153 (Utah 1989) . . . . .	17
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 610 S.E.2d 494 (S.C. 2005) . . . . .	17
<i>State v. Pinno</i> , 850 N.W.2d 207 (Wis. 2014) . . . . .	20

<i>State v. Tapson</i> , 41 P.3d 305 (Mont. 2001) . . . . .	18
<i>State v. Wise</i> , 288 P.3d 1113 (Wash. 2012) . . . . .	19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	20
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988) . . . . .	2
<i>United States v. Acosta-Colon</i> , 741 F.3d 179 (1st Cir. 2013) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Bansal</i> , 663 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2011) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Espinal-Almeida</i> , 699 F.3d 588 (1st Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1837 (2013) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 705 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 61 (2013) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Hitt</i> , 473 F.3d 146 (5th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1360 (2007) . . . . .	13, 17
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) . . . . .	11, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 682 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	17
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>



*Walton v. Briley*,  
361 F.3d 431 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 13

*Wright v. State*,  
340 So.2d 74 (Ala. 1976) ..... 17

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 13, 21

U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... *passim*

**RULES**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 43(a) ..... 16
